MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 336

PUBLIC. 1947

Chapter 335

AN ACT Relating to Tagging and Marking of Beaver.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 100, sub-§ III, amended. The 6th paragraph of subsection III of section 100 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'All beaver skins must be presented in a "green condition" to the any warden, supervisor in whose division they were eaught and if said supervisor warden is reasonably satisfied that the beaver presented were legally trapped in his division, he shall tag and mark the same in the manner as directed and with the materials furnished by the commissioner. "Green condition" shall mean that the beaver skins have been freshly removed from the beaver carcasses. A fee of \$2 must be paid by the trapper for each skin tagged and marked.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 336

AN ACT Relating to Reimbursement to the Federal Government by Reason of Certain Recoveries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 272, amended. The last sentence of section 272 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'If the state participates in federal funds for the purposes of sections 256 to 274, inclusive, $\frac{1}{12}$ a sum equal to the pro rata share to which the United States is equitably entitled of the net amount collected from the estate of the beneficiary, with respect to old age assistance furnished him, shall be promptly paid by the treasurer of state to the United States as required by the laws of the United States.'

Effective August 13, 1947